approved for granting and were not drawn totaled 1,500 thousand million SAR from PIF (Public 
Investment Fund), and 300 million SAR from SIDF (Saudi Industrial Development Fund), also 
against the pledge of property and equipment. 

9. CAPITAL 

The Capital of the company is 2,200,000,000 two billion and two hundred million Saudi Riyals, 
divided to 220,000,000 two hundred twenty million shares equal value, at a book value of Saudi 
Riyals 10 per share, and all is cash normal share: 

Number 

%            of Shares             Amount  

Saudi Industrial Investment Group (J.S.C)        95 % 209,000,000 2,090,000,000